
 

 

General Purposes & 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair) 

Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Jan Buttinger, Mary Croos, Steve Hollands, 

Bernadette Khan, Stuart Millson, Tim Pollard and Joy Prince 
 
Co-optee Members: Muffaddal Kapasi and James Smith 
 

 Reserve Members: Clive Fraser, Pat Clouder, Felicity Flynn, Nina Degrads, 
Patricia Hay-Justice, Jason Cummings, Ian Parker, Badsha Quadir and 
Simon Hoar 
 

A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Monday, 26 April 2021 at 6.30pm. This 
meeting will be held remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to 
remotely attend the meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/12093  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Friday, 16 April 2021 

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/12093
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27 January 
2021 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Presentation on Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence  

 [To Follow] 
 

6.   Implementation of the Finance Review Phase 1 Report  
(Pages 5 - 36) 

 An update report on the Implementation of the Croydon Finance Review 
– Phase 1. 
 
 
 



 

 

7.   Internal Audit Update Report (Pages 37 - 70) 

 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 
2020/21 and the progress made in implementing recommendations from 
audits completed in previous years. 
 

8.   General Purposes and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report of 
2020-2021 (Pages 71 - 82) 

 The General Purposes and Audit Committee Annual Report of 2020-
2021 is attached. 
 

9.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE     

26th APRIL 2021     

SUBJECT: Croydon Finance Review - Phase 1 Report - Update on 

Implementation 

LEAD OFFICER: Chris Buss – Interim Director of Finance, Investment and 
Risk 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 
Cabinet Member for Croydon Renewal  

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Implementation of the recommendations of the Croydon Finance Review forms part of 
the Croydon Renewal Plan   

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The consultancy cost of Phase 1 of the Croydon Finance Review was £48,000, with all 
other associated costs absorbed within existing budgets as part of business as usual. 

The recommendations of the review will be considered for additional funding where 
necessary through the council’s normal governance arrangements.  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1     To note and comment upon the progress in implementing the recommendations 

of Phase 1 of the Croydon Finance Review 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The council commissioned a full root and branch review of its financial 

management in May 2020 from a suitably qualified independent finance 
consultant. 

 
2.2 Phase 1 of the review, which focuses on three key areas: long to medium term 

financial management, the annual budget, and monitoring financial 
performance, was considered by GPAC on 20th October 2020. GPAC received 
an update on implementation on 27th January 2021. This report furthe
[...]
on 
requirements where 
each balance sheet 

P
age 34



code will have a 
responsible 
Accountant assigned 
to it and it will be 
there responsibility to 
manage those 
balance transactions. 

 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

26 April 2021 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Update Report 

To 28 February 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit 

CABINET MEMBER: N/A 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services which, in turn helps the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  
The external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The Internal Audit contract for 2020/21 is a fixed price contract of £390k and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2020/21.   

  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report to February 2021 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 2020/21 
and the progress made in implementing recommendations from audits 
completed in previous years. 

 
 

3. DETAIL  
 

3.1 The Internal Audit report (Appendix 1) includes the following: 

 a list of all audits completed so far in 2020/21 and audits relating to the 
2019/20 plan, but finalised after the period covered by the last annual 
report,  

 lists of follow up audits completed and the percentage of priority one, 
and other audit recommendations implemented, and 

 Other internal audit work. 
 
3.2 Internal Audit is responsible for conducting an independent appraisal of
[...]
he audit reports and recommendations. 

 
 
12. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING  

OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’?  
 No.  
 
12.2. There are no immediate data protection issues arising from this report. 
  
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Internal Audit report for the period to February 2021 

(appendix 1)  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Croydon 

Internal Audit Report  

to February 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of London Borough of Croydon and terms for the preparation 
and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention 
during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as 
accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information and documentation provided and 
consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the 
weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of London Borough of Croydon and to the fullest extent permitted by law 
Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, 
any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any 
third party is entirely at their own risk.  

Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix 6 of this report for further information about re
[...]
arity of purpose and communication. Policy planning, community 

planning and monitoring and managing overall performance. Not seeking or 

following advice from the centre. 

Data & information 

for decision making 

Data protection, data reliability and data processing. Information and 

communication quality. Effective use and interpretation of information. Control 

of data and information. E-government and service delivery. Inappropriate 

and/or lack of software. Storage issues. 

Risk Management Incident reporting and investigation, risk measurement, evaluation and 

monitoring. Internal Control and Business Continuity Issues. 

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 
(e

x
te

rn
a
l 

d
ri

v
e
rs

) 

Source of Risk Risk Examples 

Infrastructure Functioning of transport, communications and utilities infrastructure. The 

impact of storms, floods, pollution. Development in Borough renders 

infrastructure inadequate. 

Politics & Law Effects of changes of government policy, UK or EC legislation, national or local 

political pressure or control, meeting the administration’s manifesto 

commitments. 

Social Factors Effects of changes in demographic, residential and social trends on ability to 

deliver objectives. Excess demands on services. 

Technology Capacity to deal with obsolescence and innovation, product reliability, 

development and adaptability or ability to use technology to address changing 

demands. 

Competition 

& markets 

Affecting the competitiveness (cost & quality) of the service &/or ability to deliver 

Best Value and general market effectiveness. 

Stakeholder-related 

factors 

Satisfaction of: citizens, users, central and regional government and other 

stakeholders regarding meeting needs and expectations. 

Environmental Environmental consequences of progressing strategic objectives (eg in terms of 

energy efficiency, pollution, recycling emissions etc.) 

Page 81



 

12 

 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	6 Implementation of the Finance Review Phase 1 Report
	7 Internal Audit Update Report
	Internal Audit Update Report to February 2021 - Appendix

	8 General Purposes and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report of 2020-2021



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Monday, 26 April 2021 at 6.30 pm  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Jan Buttinger, Mary Croos, Steve Hollands, 
Bernadette Khan, Stuart Millson, Tim Pollard and Joy Prince 
 

  

  

  

PART A 
 

76/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2021 were agreed 
as a true record and the Committee authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

77/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

78/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

79/21   
 

Presentation on Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the risks around domestic violence. 
  
Malcom Davies, Head of Risk and Insurance introduced the item. Alison 
Kennedy, Local Authority Strategic Lead for Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence, delivered the presentation. 
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  
a)         Number of reported cases: Members noted a high number of reported 
cases. The Officer noted that it was encouraging to see an increase, as this 
suggests positive outreach among the community and any referrals.  
b)         Funding sources: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that local authority funding delivered the services which they had 



 

 
 

commissioned; whereas FJC services fund training and consultation as well 
as the service itself 
c)         Cross-functional approach: Members highlighted the current approach 
which included involvement from staff from a number of different service 
areas. The Officer noted that complex problems benefited from having a 
range of expertise to assist. 
 
The Committee gave its thanks to the Alison and her team for all of the work 
completed and ongoing, with a request that it be Minuted. 
 

80/21   
 

Implementation of the Finance Review Phase 1 Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the implementation of Phase 1 of 
the Council’s Finance Review. 
  
Ian O’Donnell, Finance Consultant, and Chris Buss, Director of Finance and 
Risk introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  
a)         Red/Amber/Green (RAG) Column: Following a question from a 
Member, the Officer explained that the items listed with no RAG rating were 
awaiting commencement of works, and therefore the responsible officer had 
not yet awarded its rating  
b)         Abbreviations: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
explained the following abbreviations. SME: Subject Matter Expert; BI: 
Business Intelligence 
c)         Budget setting process: The Officer noted that in the run up of 
2021/2022 there was a large degree of change, changing the way executive 
members met and disclosed budget opportunities and options. The Priority 1 
items were completed to a very tight deadline, therefore some of the work 
could be improved upon 
d)         Percentages in Appendix 1: Following a query form a Member, the 
Officer made an amendment to the Appendix to include the previously 
reported percentage in brackets below so the reader can see what figures 
have moved. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.         Agreed to note and comment upon the progress in implementing the 
recommendations of Phase 1 of the Croydon Finance Review. 
 

81/21   
 

Internal Audit Update Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report noting the work completed by the Internal 
Audit up to February 2021. 
  
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 



 

 
 

  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  
a)         Budget: Following a question from a Member, the Officer explained 
that effectively the Council did less and paid less in 2021, and was expected 
to do more and pay more in 2022, suggesting that budget accrued from the 
previous year would cover the full year plan 
b)         Fairfield Halls: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted 
that the External Auditor had written to the Council at the start of the month 
with detailed questions regarding the structure of Fairfield Halls’ 
arrangements. The Council was in the process of responding to these 
questions. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.         Agreed to note the Internal Audit Report to February 2021 (Appendix 
1). 
 

82/21   
 

General Purposes and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report of 2020-
2021 
 
 
The Committee received the draft report noting the work completed by the 
Committee 2020-2021. 
  
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
  
The Committee noted the draft report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.18 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


